on Form 10-K for the years ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 and Rockwell Collins� Quarterly Reports on

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 277

Form 10-Q for the quarterly periods ended December 31, 2016 and December 31, 2015; and

� B/E Aerospace�s consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto for the year ended
December 31, 2016 contained in Rockwell Collins� Current Report on Form 8-K filed April 13, 2017 and B/E
Aerospace�s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarter ended March 31,
2017 contained in Rockwell Collins� Current Report on Form 8-K filed October 10, 2017.

-136-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 278

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2017

(Dollars in millions)

Historical
United

Technologies
Corporation

Historical
Rockwell
Collins, Inc.

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 8,523 $ 703 $ (535) 3.a $ 8,691
Accounts receivable, net 13,128 1,426 (2) 3 14,552
Inventories and contracts in progress, net 10,083 2,451 (860) 3.b 11,674
Other assets, current 1,229 180 �  1,409

Total Current Assets 32,963 4,760 (1,397) 36,326

Customer financing assets 2,184 �  �  2,184
Future income tax benefits 1,723 21 (342) 3.f 1,402
Fixed assets 20,975 2,924 (1,287) 3.c 22,612
Less: Accumulated depreciation (11,212) (1,526) 1,526 3.c (11,212)

Fixed assets, net 9,763 1,398 239 3.c 11,400

Goodwill 27,916 9,158 11,659 3.d 48,733
Intangible assets, net 15,955 2,129 8,471 3.e 26,555
Other assets 5,848 531 �  6,379

Total Assets $ 96,352 $ 17,997 $ 18,630 $ 132,979

Liabilities and Equity
Short-term borrowings $ 1,077 $ 330 $ �  $ 1,407
Accounts payable 8,999 927 (2) 3 9,924
Accrued liabilities 13,053 1,663 183 3.g 14,899
Long-term debt currently due 2,120 149 �  2,269

Total Current Liabilities 25,249 3,069 181 28,499

Long-term debt 24,063 6,676 14,570 3.h 45,309
Future pension and postretirement benefit
obligations 3,227 1,208 (82) 3.i 4,353
Other long-term liabilities 11,693 994 2,492 3.f, 3.j 15,179

Total Liabilities 64,232 11,947 17,161 93,340

Redeemable noncontrolling interest 429 �  �  429
Shareowners� Equity:

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 279

Common Stock 17,486 4,561 (433) 3.k 21,614
Treasury Stock (35,575) (781) 4,389 3.k (31,967)
Retained earnings 55,385 3,838 (4,062) 3.k 55,161
Unearned ESOP shares (88) �  �  (88)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,327) (1,575) 1,575 3.k (7,327)

Total Shareowners� Equity 29,881 6,043 1,469 37,393
Noncontrolling interest 1,810 7 �  1,817

Total Equity 31,691 6,050 1,469 39,210

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 96,352 $ 17,997 $ 18,630 $ 132,979

See accompanying �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� beginning on page
140.

-137-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 280

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts; shares in
millions)

Historical
United

Technologies
Corporation

Historical
Rockwell
Collins, Inc.

Historical
B/E

Aerospace
January 1 -
April 12,
2017

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsNotes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales:
Revenues $ �  $ �  $ 823 $ (823) 3 $ �
Product sales 30,676 4,905 �  790 3.l 36,371
Service sales 13,481 724 �  16 3.l 14,221

44,157 5,629 823 (17) 50,592

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales �  �  506 (506) 3.m �
Cost of products sold 22,920 3,569 �  353 3.m 26,842
Cost of services sold 9,300 483 �  7 3.m 9,790
Research and development 1,768 �  83 234 3.n 2,085
Transaction and integration costs �  120 �  (120) 3.o �
Selling, general and administrative 4,544 573 246 (35) 3.p 5,328

38,532 4,745 835 (67) 44,045
Other income, net 1,095 11 �  (10) 3.q 1,096

Operating profit 6,720 895 (12) 40 7,643
Interest expense, net 662 167 26 381 3.r 1,236

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 6,058 728 (38) (341) 6,407
Income tax expense 1,624 168 (42) (151) 3.s 1,599

Net income from continuing operations 4,434 560 4 (190) 4,808
Less: Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries� earnings from
continuing operations 279 �  �  �  279

Income from continuing operations attributable to UTC
common shareowners $ 4,155 $ 560 $ 4 $ (190) $ 4,529

Income from continuing operations per basic share
attributable to UTC common shareowners $ 5.26 $ 5.29
Income from continuing operations per diluted share
attributable to UTC common shareowners $ 5.20 $ 5.24
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding 790.3 65.4 2.c, 3.t 855.7

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 281

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 799.4 65.4 2.c, 3.t 864.8
See accompanying �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� beginning on page

140.

-138-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 282

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts;
shares in millions)

Historical
United

Technologies
Corporation

Historical
Rockwell
Collins, Inc.

Historical
B/E

Aerospace

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Net Sales:
Revenues $ �  $ �  $ 2,933 $ (2,933) 3 $ �
Product sales 40,735 4,423 �  2,827 3.l 47,985
Service sales 16,509 860 �  70 3.l 17,439

57,244 5,283 2,933 (36) 65,424

Costs and Expenses:
Cost of sales �  �  1,800 (1,800) 3.m �
Cost of products sold 30,325 3,022 �  2,058 3.m 35,405
Cost of services sold 11,135 600 �  27 3.m 11,762
Research and development 2,337 �  291 166 3.n 2,794
Selling, general and administrative 6,060 634 336 (38) 3.p 6,992

49,857 4,256 2,427 413 56,953
Other income, net 785 23 �  (1) 3.q 807

Operating profit 8,172 1,050 506 (450) 9,278
Interest expense, net 1,039 69 91 603 3.r 1,802

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 7,133 981 415 (1,053) 7,476
Income tax expense 1,697 242 104 (410) 3.s 1,633

Net income from continuing operations 5,436 739 311 (643) 5,843
Less: Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries�
earnings from continuing operations 371 �  �  �  371

Income from continuing operations attributable to
UTC common shareowners $ 5,065 $ 739 $ 311 $ (643) $ 5,472

Income from continuing operations per basic share
attributable to UTC common shareowners $ 6.19 $ 6.19
Income from continuing operations per diluted
share attributable to UTC common shareowners $ 6.13 $ 6.14
Basic weighted average number of shares
outstanding 818.2 65.4 2.c, 3.t 883.6

826.1 65.4 2.c, 3.t 891.5

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 283

Diluted weighted average number of shares
outstanding
See accompanying �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information� beginning on page

140.

-139-

Edgar Filing: UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORP /DE/ - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 284

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 1: Description of the Transaction and Basis of Presentation

On September 4, 2017, UTC and Rockwell Collins announced that they had entered into the merger agreement, under